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MR. SPEAKER: That i15 only natu-

, It. ""*..;n ~y.., 'It

ral. ''l'his is urmatural.

.
~ t9 W~ Sec~~ ., ~'1

*188. ~a:RJ It. PRADHANI: WiU
Jbe Minist;r of FINANCE be pleased tp stllte:

(a) whether Government are aware tha~ alkPl. for cuaran~s and ISure-
~es in re.~ of loans of less than Rs. 5.000 has disCO\U'8,ed Scheduled Cas~es, Schedultad TrIbes and other
~ea'ker sections Qt society who h;ive v'
~ot benefited p r9perly 60 f~r as the question ot disbursement of loans particularly in the villages is concerned;

(b) whetber Government are also awar~ that even for taking small l~s, people are asked to make frequent trips to banks' offi<:es1 fiJI up forms and affix photographs in spite of clear instructions that photographs should not be asked for froU). literate farmers; and

( c) the details regarding the step3 being taken to increase the flow ot credit to the Scheduled Castes and to remove the impediments in their getting it?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Ta ble of the House.

statement

(a) The Government and the Reserve Bank of IncUa have already init'lated various steps to accelerate
~he flow of credit of weaker sections of society includin~ thOse of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.
It is specifically provided that the loans upto Rs. 5000 for agricultural purposes should be given against the hypothecation of crops/moveable assets created out of the loan amount and that no guarantee should be sti-
pulllted ~or such loans. The com-
~ercial '\anks have also been advised to ens\P' that at least 50 per c~nt of their total agricultural advances would go to the small and mtr,inal tanners by the end of Mareh, 1981.
Recently, a review was made of ~
share of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled ~i.bes porrowers in tl)e tad-
v.j\,nces of public sector banks and they have been reques~ed to take measures. to ensure ~hat the credit needs ct th~
section ot society are met in :In in-
cTeaSUng ~easur~.

(b) and (c). Reserve Bank ha4 issued instructions in March, 1979 that borrowers who were literate and were able to affix their sign~tut'es _tp the application forms should not be compulsorily required to attach a copy of their photograph. For illiterate borrowers since it was considered necessary that a photograph might be affixed, Reserve Bank had instrutY-
ted that for loans upto Rs. 5000 to small and marginal farmers labourer&,.
the banks should not only meet the cost but also make arrangenlents for taking of photographs. State Bank of India adopt this procedure for literate farmers also. Instructions have been issued that complaints in regard to delays in the sanctioning of loans should be dealt with promptly.

Some of the other steps being taken to increase the flow of credit to toe-
small and marginal farmerc; including scheduled castes are enumerated below:

(i) Rais'lng the target of banks lending of their aggregate credit to the beneficiaries of the 20-Point Pro-
cent to 40 per cent.

(ii) Banks evolving special sch~
mes tailored to the requirements of the benefiCIaries of the 20-Point Programmes.

('Iii) Establishment of nlore Ite-
gional Rural Banks.

(iv) Adoption by bar;tks of simplified application forms in regional languages as also of simr,lined lending procedures irtcludin~ relaxect security alld tnarg'lA norQU\ ~n tlW)r lending to agriculture.
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SUR! It. PRADHANI: May I know
J I

from the hon. Ministi!r what percentage of the lending by banks is specifically set apart for scheduled castes an.d scheduled tribes, marginal farmers and artisans, and whether this target has been achieved 80 far; if not, what
1S the shortfall?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: The banks have been advised that at least 50 per cent of the total agrIcultural advance should be to small and marginal farmers. As against this target, the achievement is somewhere about 38 per cent. We shall try to improve.

SHRI K. PRADHANI: In spite e"f so many steps taken by the Government to improve borrowings by the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, there is shll so much of shortfall. What are the main reasons for this shortfall?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAl'l: Generally, even the applications are Hot sufficient. As far as possiblE', the banks try to meet the requirements.
We find that, as a general rule, they do not come forward with worthwhile schemes. It is to be lent lor schemes of agricultural development. There are not worthwhile schemes. We feel that we should also provide them wIth schemes and also provide them C'redit.
That is the correct thing to do.
Therefore, We shall trY to help them in this direction.

PROF. N. G. RANGA: In view of the fact that in many cases these people are not able to provide enough or adequate security, have Government considered the possibIlity of advising the banks to accept collective security of groups of people, three or four or five, so that it would be possible for the banks to advance credit?

Secondly, may I know wheth~r the Government would also advi5c these banks to have an advisory office • where it would be possible "for our SJrlRll farm~rs to go and obtain advice In filling up the forms, In getting all the preparatory work done, so that it would not be necessary for tbe~
to be visiting these offices again and again and go through the tiSual pre#-
cess, again, of greaaing various palms?

SHRI R. VE~TARAM:AN: So far as- the security is concerned, we nave already given instructions that in respect of loans upto Rs. 1000, a mere promisory note will do in res ..
pect of these people. They need not furnish any additIonal security. In respect of loans upto Rs. 5000, the provision now is that any asset created by the loan granted, nalnely, if th~
buy a pumping set or an eleCtric motor or any other thing, that itself can be furnished a9 a security.
Therefore, there is no additiona~. se-
cUli.ty or surety required. These are the stipulations already given and, therefore, there is no nee1 for a community security, as suggested by Prof.
Ranga.

The second pOint is with regard to filling up the forms. We hold advisory committee meetlng<; in ev~ry region. The problems vf the regiun are discussed in the meeting. At the last meeting in the SOuthern region, We looked at some of the forms. We now find that they ha,",," been considerably reduced. They are very simple now. The officers have been instructed to help the people, particularly, illiterate and poor people, to fill III theSe forms. We have taken considerable steps to r~uce theSe formalities.

Ilft (,if ,an" ( ~ : ar~&f \;ft, ~ "c6 q fa q I ~ 6fi fq:)fll'1 f", '1 «:61 ~
Cf) (f~l Cffl" ( ~ 1f"O'm en ~ \5i r< Cftf
li-~ ~ 3Ih ~(Cf)I( ~ q-m ~ ~
~, ~ 13I;!(14f6 ~ ~ @ <1«'1' c6
~~~~~~rt I JfCh~
~, 31tI'f ~ arh arq-;f ~ , ~
~ ~ fcti ~ ~ 'If ~ 41$iSi~1
~ I fCf) ij 1'1 ~ ~ <1"'1'> cfi ~ ~
~ofi~~~~, ~ifc6
cm;f ~~ e(l!fila arh' ~ ~ "( ,
tf- ~ +It{ A4 ~ q: ~ ~ ~
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N .rr ~ h • ('-t$ ( 1t1, ct:'f
GIttU-~-smrr '3Nlffld ~ ~, ~
~1tri'\1fR*~~~~~
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: I
thank the Hon. Member for giving me an opportunity to give some figures with regard to the priority sector, which is included in the question.

Now, apart from agriculture, we haVe arranged that loans shall be given for various :tems like dairy-farming, poultry, fisheries, cattle-rearing etc. I will give you a few figures relating to last year only. In respect of dairy-farming, up to September, 1979.:_for which I have the latest ftgures--412,OOO accounts have been opend and Rs. 76.28 crores were given as loans; in respect of poultry, 74,000 accounts have been opened and Rs.
25.11 crores have been lent; in respect of fisheries 73,000 accounts have been opened and RB. 26.84 crores haVe been furnished; 1"n respect of others-unclassified items like cattle-rearing etc.-
550,000 accounts have been opened and Rs. 71.2 crores have been furnished. But there is SCOPe for improvement always; if further amounts are required, the banks are prepared to place them at their disposal.

8ft ~ : olilf~ ¥i60 144, ~ ~-• • rc. ,,(\ ( fCfi ~ ~ ctt ~Q.-;-r Cf)l1-

~ ~ Cfii ~ qeo:.:~I"" cfi ~ ( I
~q:;., \iTT fq:; ij ,., <n: ~ t?- iR«f ~!
~ efi ~ ~ ~ Clsrft Cfif69iI\S ~ '(
fcf; (liSI(!~Cfid ~ 5 -7 f* B1rmeo ( Cffl
~ ~~6T ~ ~ " ( ~f\:6 .. ~
7C\ fq; dfi11e( ~ ~ ~ ~ .q:-~
,[, ~ ooT 'Jf[1Ir ~ c5 ~ ~ m=~
;rtt ( I ~ efi ~ 'If ~ ~,. ~
Gj'" G")l em ~ ~<:1141 (' lfT f"4'r~i ~
~ ~ ~ afft i!fi rflil~i ~?

SHRI R. VENKATAHAM1\N: III
order to help peopl~ 1'1'Jing in rural
.areas spread over the country, we have decided that every block ...
have on~ bank and avary hlock headquarters will have oae tank,.arad siI:IcIP!
, II e )-. (. c dquarters and" banks are W.ktb-
in ten kIlometres, it 1.S nvt very ctifli-
cult for people to get. loans,

• '[tit ... QIT : ar~ If{''~. t(-.
~ ~ ~ h;-ijrcC{fl df)1~ij at'c
1&1J\(."'. ~ ifi ~.~. ~(1'l" wRi"
cnl 1fttr ctrr at ~ Nil '( oth ~ 1f" w-
fcnd~1 q~\a ~ arN ~ cr (?

~ u.:r-~ m \(."'4\c{,e. Pi ~ is:'
triei~ifIT~~£' ~
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1 ~ 05 ~ en: 20 ~ cnr ~.
~~rq;vrr~ I~!¢
q"{ 5 ~ 25 eN fl ~ ~ •.
~-~ ~ ~ 31ft ~ ~ '£ t.
ifZrT ~ ~ i~ (?

MR. SPEAKER:- That has ~
answered already.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: la" respect of the phot'igraphs and th~

cost, I haVe not answered.

There is only one answer. So far' as the cost of the J:;.hotographs is CODcerned, instructions haVE: been gIve- to the banks to meet the cost of the photographs.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Hon. Minister tell us what percentage-of the rural advances have been givem under the DRI-that is, differential-rate of interest.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: The-
provision is that one per cent of the total lending should be given as dir-
ferential rate of interest. But it varies from region to region. In certaia regions and in certain banks one per cet has been reached, but in regiODS' like Bengal it has not been reached. W ..
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took a meeting in Calcutta, and reviewed the position there. In certain States like Bengal, Rajasthan, Orissa and three Or four other States it ~
not been reached. We are trying our level best to imprOve the len dings.

8HRI A. K. ROY: The service of the bank varies from section to section and also from area to area. If we go through the credit-deposit ratio in respect of the different tribal and Scheduled Caste areas and general areas, We will find that there Is a fundamental difference there. As the hone Finance Minister has said just now, he has instructed establishment of a branch of bank in every Block headquarters. Even with that, we have seen that all the panchayats in that Block do not get the services; the service depends on the distance. Shall I conclude that that particular branch of the bank at the Block headquarters has been instructed to serve all the people under the Block regardless of the distance?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: We haVe already given instructions tbat there should be one oranch bank in every Block. We have also given instructions that there should be one branch bank at the Block headquarters. If there are any areas uncovered, I will immediately take action to open a branch; I will give them the facility.

SHRr A. K. ROY: I wanted to know whether that particular branch bank has been in8tructed to cover all the panchayats under the Block regardless of the distance.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Normally it is expected that the two branch banks, that is, the branch at the headquarters and the branch at the Block, will be ble to take care of it. After all, it is a small area. It is possible that, in some areas like hill areas and in certain other areas, it is not available. If those cases are brought to my attlntion, r will certainly help and try to start a branch in that place.

... 1 "'.,iUft "Et'I"I'tt:..,.. 1f1ft'
44(i'cQ !fIT q ~ • ~ r.s q:
_ ~ ~ <,tsef'14t!h (OJ faI;1rr '11IT '"'
q ~Itt f"~ 111fT t41' ~ ~ f¥\1'''~
8th ~~ an at"'( ~ cfi ~ ;nt
at lij .ift W !IIiVf' f1n;r ri (Oi'fan... ~
~. m-~ tr .... ~ C!fft ~
~ .-uar (T 1';'(' ~ ~ ~ fetie,.,l
ati~~IJI[UI'~~(, q~~
~~-rnn~ I ~~~lftf~
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, it is true that, during the last two and a half years, certain banking facilities for weaker sections have deteriorated.
(Interruptions) the House will remember that we introduced the 20-
point Programme and under that 20-
point Programme, special emphasis was laid on loans to marginal farmers, small farmers, hanaloom weavers and a number of people in the very low iftbOJ,ne IrouP.. . After ~ :ranata P>&rtl came to" power-and. my :Crlend, Dr. Subramaniam Swamy" took credit for it-they abolished the 20-poiot Programme, and the thing which the hon. Member complains arises out of tlie abolition of the 20-point Program:..
me. That is why the benefit has not gone ~o the weaker sections. We have r9Stored it, and in a very short time we will see tIiat the weaker Sections get it.

SHRI G. S. NIHALSINGHWALA:'
May I know from the hon. Minister whether he has received any complaints that the Bank managers and other officials of the banks do not disburse the money unless they get something from the parties.

BHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: It is a fact everywhere.

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Member wants to know whether it is a fact that the Bank managers take some bribe from the parties.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: If
I know Or if my Department knows that there is corruption, they will take immediate action. If it happens without our knowledge, then I would like the members to bring it to our attention.

Engineering Goods Export 'rargets

*189. SHRI NARAYAN CHOU-
BEY: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the current year's engineering goods ex,port target has been fixed at Rs. 915 crores;

(b) whether the Association of Indian Engineering Industry has said that the target fixed Vl8S unrealisti~;
end

(c) if so, what is Government's reaction thereto?

-.
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE

AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) to (c).
Engineering Export P-romotion Council has recommended target of Bs. 915 crores for 1980-81. e~rtdln reservations about this target were expres_
sed by AIEl. But there has been subsequent consultation Between these two bodies and they are understood to have agreed that this target can be achieved if adequate infra-structural support is provided. The Government have adopted this target and are r.laking all out efforts for its achievement.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: What and when were the consultations made with these two bodies and what were the recommendations coming out of those consultations?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: The hon. Member knows that when we fix an export target in a particular sector nomally, We consult the Export Promotion Council and various other bodies connected there'\vlth. Normal-
]y, when the Export Promotion Council fixes up a target, they discuss it through the various chan~els they have set up covering the various manufacturing sectors. Therefore, this is a continuing process and if the hon.
Member wants to know at what particular point of time what discussions and what recommendations were made, it is not possible for me to give because We never ascertain it, we entrust this job to the Export Promotion Council and they discuss it with the individual manufacturers and or a group of manufacturers in various sectors and after that they give the decision. On the basis of that \ve discuss with the various connected Ministries and find out whether the target fixed is a realistic one or not and on the basis of that we fix it.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: What are the difficulties that were expressed by the Indian Engineering industries regarding infrastructure and other difficulties which you tried to solve?

SH~T PRANAB MUKHERJEE: The difficulties whicn they pointed out in the infra structure are: non-availability of raw materials, mainly steel

